

Hastings Local Environmental Plan 2001 (Amendment No 59)

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

I, the Minister for Planning, make the following local environmental plan under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*. (GRA6323643/PC; 032.2005.0000016.001)

FRANK SARTOR, M.P., Minister for Planning Hastings Local Environmental Plan 2001 (Amendment No 59)

Hastings Local Environmental Plan 2001 (Amendment No 59)

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

1 Name of plan

This plan is Hastings Local Environmental Plan 2001 (Amendment No 59).

2 Aims of plan

This plan aims to amend *Hastings Local Environmental Plan 2001* (the 2001 plan):

- (a) to allow, with the consent of Port Macquarie-Hastings Council, the carrying out of development for the purpose of community facilities on land within Zone 7 (f1) Environment Protection—Coastal, and
- (b) to provide that a community facility includes a surf life saving clubhouse and a visitor information centre.

3 Land to which plan applies

- (1) In respect of the aim referred to clause 2 (a), this plan applies to land within Zone 7 (f1) under the 2001 plan.
- (2) In respect of the aim referred to in clause 2 (b), this plan applies to all land under the 2001 plan.

4 Amendment of Hastings Local Environmental Plan 2001

Hastings Local Environmental Plan 2001 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Amendments Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 4)

[1] Clause 9 Zoning of land and zone table

Insert "Community facilities" in alphabetical order in the first paragraph of Item 2 (Allowed only with development consent) of the matter relating to Zone 7 (f1) in the zone table to the clause.

[2] Dictionary

Insert ", and includes a surf life saving clubhouse and a visitor information centre" after "local community" in the definition of *community facility*.